conditions2; and Better than
Before to deliver targeted FY 24
goals3

Priority for FY24 is to perform and transform

1. Excludes costs / benefits from Better Than Before and DC consolidation
2. Particularly with regards to macroeconomic volatility as well as input

cost and inflationary pressures
3. Unchanged from previously communicated targeted goals, with

detail available in Investor Day presentation from 22/11/2022

37

Thank you &
Questions and
Answers

38

Appendix/
Reconcilations

Statutory to Pro Forma reconciliation

39

› The table reconciles the pro forma results to
the statutory results

› These tables are subject to rounding

› NPAT attributable to members of Bapcor
Limited

› The Distribution Centre (‘DC’)
reconciliation items relate to the significant
transition costs incurred in relation to the
Victorian and Queensland Distribution Centres

› The Transformation reconciliation items relate
to the one-off opex costs incurred in relation to
the Better Than Before program

› The tax adjustment reflects the tax effect of the
above adjustments based on local effective tax
rates

FY23 Consolidated

$M Statutory DC Consolidation Transformation Tax Pro-Forma
Revenue 2,021.1 2,021.1

EBITDA 274.0 4.7 19.9 298.6

D&A (96.7) 2.3 (94.3)

EBIT 177.3 7.0 19.9 204.3

Finance Cost (28.9) (28.9)

Profit before tax 148.4 7.0 19.9 175.4

Income tax expense (42.2) (8.0) (50.3)

Non-controlling interest 0.3 0.3

NPAT 106.4 7.0 19.9 (8.0) 125.3

FY22 Consolidated

$M Statutory DC Consolidation Transformation Tax Pro-Forma
Revenue 1,841.9 1,841.9

EBITDA 286.2 5.3 291.5

D&A (88.8) 3.1 (85.7)

EBIT 197.4 8.4 205.8

Finance Cost (19.3) (19.3)

Profit before tax 178.1 8.4 186.5

Income tax expense (52.5) (2.5) (55.0)

Non-controlling interest 0.2 0.2

NPAT 125.8 8.4 (2.5) 131.6

Leverage and segment reconciliation

40

› The following tables reconcile statutory to pro forma net debt, statutory EBITDA to pre-AASB16 EBITDA and the Net Leverage
calculation

› The following table shows Revenue by segment and reconciles the statutory to pro forma EBITDA by segment

Consolidated

$M 30 Jun 23 30 Jun 22

Cash and cash equivalents 78.6 80.2

Finance leases (311.3) (253.0)

Borrowings excl. unamortised transaction costs capitalised (333.5) (348.3)

Statutory new debt (566.1) (521.1)

Add: Lease liabilities 311.3 253.0

Less: Net derivative financial instruments 3.1 6.0

Proforma net debt (251.7) (262.0)